
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:45
ANSWERED ON:24.07.2000
AUXILLARY HEALTH SYSTEM
BHAWANA GAWALI (PATIL);JASKAUR MEENA;MAHESHWAR SINGH;RAM SINGH KASWAN

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the amount earmarked for Primary Auxillary Health System in the country during the Ninth Five Year Plan;

(b) the number of community Health Centres and Primary Health Centres proposed to be set up in various States during the Ninth Five
Year Plan;

(c) the number of Primary Health Centres opened during the last three years so far and the expenditure incurred thereon, State-wise;

(d) whether the Union Government have received any request from the State Governments for restructuring of primary/auxillary health system in the States;

(e) if so, the action taken by the Union Government thereon; and

(f) whether the target set for the first two years of Ninth Five Year Plan have been achieved and if not, the reasons therefore?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (PROF. RITA VERMA)

(a): During Ninth Five Year Plan a total o f Rs.14,433.85 crores have been allocated towards the State Health Sector by Planning Commission for all States/UTs. This includes provision for Basic Minimum Service Programmes under which States have flexibility to choose their priority amongst seven Basic Services including Primary Health Care.

(b): A Statement showing the targets for establishment of Community Health Centres and Primary Health Centres during the Ninth Five Year Plan is given at Annexure - I.

(c): A Statement showing the number of Primary Health Centres opened during last three years, State-wise is given at Annexure - II.
These are established and maintained by respective State Governments out of the funds allocated under Basic Minimum Services Programme and Additional Central Assistance provided for the purpose.

(d) &(e): Yes, Sir. Requests for strengthening o f State Health System have been received from various States and are under implementation in some of the States with World Bank funding after appraisal by the Government. Reproductive and Child Health Programme is also being implemented i n the States which provides for strengthening of Primary Health Care System through provision of drugs, equipments, civil works, training and support staff etc.

(f): The targets and achievement in respect of Rural Health Infrastructure, during first two years of Ninth Five Year Plan, are given below:-

  1997-98    1998-99
  Targets Achievement Targets Achievement

CHCs             -   75          729         222
PHC              -            397         381         402

ANNEXURE-I

Statement showing the number of Community Health Centres and Primary Health Centres proposed to be set up during Ninth Five
Year Plan.


S.No State/UT CHCs PHCs

1.   Andhra Pradesh            220        372

2. Arunachal Pradesh - -

3.   Assam                      76        107

4.   Bihar                     511        428

5.   Goa                         1        5
6.   Gujarat                    71         68

7   Haryana                    39         16

8. Himachal Pradesh - -

9.   J & K                       4        -
10.  Karnataka                  26        -
11.  Kerala                    100        -
12.  Madhya Pradesh $          307        206
13.  Maharashtra               135         61
14.  Manipur                   -          -
15.  Meghalaya                   6        -
16.  Mizoram                   -          -
17.  Nagaland                    9         21
18.  Orissa                    108        -
19.  Punjab                     14        -
20.  Rajasthan                  51        -
21.  Sikkim                      2        -
22.  Tamil Nadu                237        -
23.  Tripura                   13         40
24.  Uttar Pradesh             621        -
25.  West Bengal               342        170
26.  A&N Islands               -          -
27. Chandigarh - 2
28.  D&N Haveli                   2          1
29.  Daman & Diu               -          -
30.  Delhi                       8          24
31. Lakshadweep - -
32. Pondicherry - -
All India                 2903       1521

ANNEXURE-II

Number of Primary Health Centres opened during last three years

S.No State/UT   1997-98  1998-99  1999-2000


1.   Andhra Pradesh      -           301+        85

2. Arunachal Pradesh - - -

3.   Assam               -           -            -

4.   Bihar               -           -            -


5.   Goa                 -           -            -
6.   Gujarat             -            7           17

7   Haryana             1           1            -

8. Himachal Pradesh 52 - -

9.   J & K               2           -            -
10.  Karnataka           -           75           -
11.  Kerala              4           2            -
12. Madhya Pradesh - - -
13.  Maharashtra         4           -            63
14.  Manipur             -           -            -
15.  Meghalaya           4           -            -
16.  Mizoram             -           -            -
17.  Nagaland            -           -            -
18.  Orissa              250         -            -
19.  Punjab              -           -            -
20.  Rajasthan           30          16           12
21.  Sikkim              -           -            -
22.  Tamil Nadu          -           -            1
23.  Tripura             3           -            1
24.  Uttar Pradesh       47          -            -
25.  West Bengal         -           -            -
26.  A&N Islands         -           -            -
27.  Chandigarh          -           -            -
28.  D&N Haveli          -           -           -
29.  Daman & Diu         -           -           -
30.  Delhi               -           -           -
31.  Lakshadweep         -           -           -
32.  Pondicherry         -           -           -
All India           397         402         179
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